

0748-3

70248-3

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 DEC 31 PM 4:22

No. 70248-3-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Estate of HOMER R. HOUSE (Deceased)

LINDA McMURTRAY AND LARRY PIZZALATO,

Appellants,

v.

**JANET CORNELL, ROBERT HOUSE, SUSAN TERHAAR and
JUDITH THEES,**

and

**JANET CORNELL, as PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF HOMER R. HOUSE**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JANET CORNELL,
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF HOMER R. HOUSE**

Deborah J. Phillips, WSBA No. 8540
DJPhillips@perkinscoie.com
Sher S. Kung, WSBA No. 42077
SKung@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

*Attorneys for Respondent
Janet Cornell, Personal Representative
of the Estate of Homer R. House*

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. In 2005, McMurtray and Pizzalato Waived All Claims, Known and Unknown, in the House Family Trust and in the Homer R. House Estate.	7
B. There Was No Distribution of the Royalty Interest, an Asset Unknown to Vera House, as Trustee of the Family Trust, to Either the Survivor’s Trust or the Decedent’s Trust.....	12
1. It Was the Known Set of Assets that Vera House, as the Surviving Spouse, Allocated Between the Survivor’s Trust and the Decedent’s Trust.....	13
2. As a Matter of Law, There Are No Alternative Legal Bases for Distributing the Royalty Interests Under the House Family Trust or by Intestacy	17
3. As a Matter of Law, the 2012 Probate of Homer R. House’s Will Governs the Disposition of the Royalty Interest	19
C. The Court Has Equitable Authority to Distribute an Unknown Asset that Was Unaccounted for by Testamentary Distribution or by the Discretionary Family Trust Distributions.....	22
D. Appellate Review of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	25
1. McMurtray and Pizzalato’s Failure to Object to Findings of Fact Before the Trial Court Waives Their Objections on Appeal.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. McMurray and Pizzalato’s Failure to Properly Make an Offer of Proof and Offer Exhibits Waives Their Objections on Appeal	26
3. The Findings of Fact Are Supported by the Record.....	29
4. Specific Findings	30
5. The Conclusions of Law Are Supported by Findings of Fact and Consistent with the Law	32
a. Conclusions of Law Approved at Trial but Objected to on Appeal	32
b. Conclusions of Law Not Objected to at Trial, Objected to on Appeal but Without Any Assignment of Error	34
c. Conclusions of Law Objected to at Trial, Objected to on Appeal but Without Any Assignment of Error	36
d. Conclusions of Law Not Objected to at Trial but Objected to on Appeal, and for Which Assignment of Error is Made.....	37
E. Attorney Fees Were Properly Awarded to the Estate	39
1. The Fee Award Is Authorized by Law	40
2. The Fee Award Is Supported by Equity, by the Court’s Findings of Fact and Its Conclusions of Law	41
3. The Personal Representative Necessarily Presented Her Position Regarding Distribution of the Colorado Asset	44
IV. FEES ON APPEAL	47
V. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Austin v. U.S. Bank of Wash.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 293, 869 P.2d 404 (1994).....	15
<i>Bakamus v. Albert</i> , 1 Wn.2d 241, 95 P.2d 767 (1939).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Shinoda Floral, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 386, 739 P.2d 648 (1987).....	11
<i>Estate of Bowers</i> , 132 Wn. App. 334, 131 P.3d 916 (2006).....	22
<i>In re Cannon's Estate</i> , 18 Wash. 101, 50 P. 1021 (1897)	46
<i>Casterline v. Roberts</i> , 168 Wn. App. 376, 284 P.3d 743 (2012).....	32
<i>City of Tacoma v. State</i> , 117 Wn.2d 348, 816 P.2d 7 (1991).....	32
<i>In re Coastal Plains, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn. App. 476, 66 P.3d 670 (2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	40
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	22, 39
<i>In re Estate of Fitzgerald</i> , 172 Wn. App. 437, 294 P.3d 720 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1014, 302 P.3d 181 (2013).....	41

<i>In re Estate of Frank,</i> 146 Wn. App. 309, 189 P.3d 834 (2008).....	40
<i>In re Estate of Gardner,</i> 103 Wn. App. 557, 13 P.3d 655 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Estate of Haviland,</i> 162 Wn. App. 548, 255 P.3d 854 (2011).....	29, 47
<i>In re Estate of Jones,</i> 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	41
<i>In re Estate of Kerr,</i> 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1998).....	40
<i>In re Estate of Langeland,</i> 312 P.3d 657 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	29
<i>In re Estate of Lint,</i> 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....	30
<i>Foster v. Gilliam,</i> 165 Wn. App. 33, 268 P.3d 945 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1032, 277 P.3d 668 (2012).....	17
<i>Harman v. Dep't of Labor Indus.,</i> 111 Wn. App. 920, 47 P.3d 169 (2002).....	22
<i>Hoggatt v. Jorgensen,</i> 43 Wn. App. 782, 719 P.2d 602 (1986).....	10
<i>Hymas v. UAP Distribution, Inc.,</i> 167 Wn. App. 136, 272 P.3d 889, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1006, 284 P.3d 742 (2012).....	28
<i>In re Irrevocable Trust of McKean,</i> 144 Wn. App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008).....	43
<i>Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc.,</i> 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001).....	9
<i>Karlberg v. Otten,</i> 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012).....	30

<i>Keller Cattle Co. v. Allison</i> , 55 P.3d 257 (Colo. App. 2002).....	4
<i>Kitsap Bank v. Denley</i> , 312 P.3d 711 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	39
<i>Estate of Kvande v. Olsen</i> , 74 Wn. App. 65, 871 P.2d 669 (1994).....	44, 46
<i>Laue v. Estate of Elder</i> , 106 Wn. App. 699, 25 P.3d 1032 (2001).....	40, 47
<i>Lee v. Kennard</i> , 176 Wn. App. 678, 310 P.3d 845 (2013).....	33
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 306, 94 P.3d 987 (2004).....	26, 29
<i>In re Marriage of Larson and Calhoun</i> , 313 P.3d 1228 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013).....	22
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> , 120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992).....	11
<i>Noble v. A & R Envtl. Servs., LLC</i> , 140 Wn. App. 29, 164 P.3d 519 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Phillips' Estate</i> , 46 Wn.2d 1, 278 P.2d 627 (1955).....	8
<i>Planich v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 543, 142 P.3d 173 (2006).....	10
<i>Rabey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State of Wash.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 390, 3 P.3d 217 (2000).....	22
<i>In re Riddell</i> , 138 Wn. App. 485, 157 P.3d 888 (2007).....	22
<i>Ryan Operations G.P.v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Sac Downtown Ltd. P'ship v. Kahn</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994).....	23

<i>State v. Clark</i> , 170 Wn. App. 166, 283 P.3d 1116 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1028, 301 P.3d 1048 (2013)	28
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 311 P.3d 61 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	26, 34, 35
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009)	28
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	26, 34, 35
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	29
<i>Thompson v. Weimer</i> , 1 Wn.2d 145, 95 P.2d 772 (1939)	46
<i>Town Concrete Pipe of Wash., Inc. v. Redford</i> , 43 Wn. App. 493, 717 P.2d 1384 (1986)	24
<i>In re Vance's Estate</i> , 11 Wn. App. 375, 522 P.2d 1172 (1974)	45
<i>Waits v. Hamlin</i> , 55 Wn. App. 193, 776 P.2d 1003 (1989)	14
<i>In re Wash. Builders Benefit Trust</i> , 173 Wn. App. 34, 293 P.3d 1206, <i>review denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1018, 304 P.3d 114 (2013)	29, 32, 39
Statutes	
RCW 11.04.250	19, 21, 22, 34
RCW 11.48.010	44, 46
RCW 11.48.020	20
RCW 11.48.130	44
RCW 11.96.140	40
RCW 11.96A	5, 44

RCW 11.96A.020	17, 37
RCW 11.96A.030(2).....	38
RCW 11.96A.030(5)(c)	44
RCW 11.96A.040(1)(a)	17
RCW 11.96A.150	39, 40, 46, 47
Trust and Estate Dispute Resolution Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bogert et al., The Law of Trusts and Trustees (Rev. 2d ed.).....	14
RAP 2.5(a)	26, 34, 35
RAP 10.3.....	30
RAP 10.3(a)(6)	17
RAP 18.1.....	47
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 (1959)	13, 14
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 50 (2003).....	14
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 87 (2007).....	14
Wright & Miller, 18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (2d ed.).....	9
